## IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA RICHMOND DIVISION

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,	)
Plaintiff,	) )
v.	) Case No.: 3:15-CV-00452-MHL
POWHATAN ENERGY FUND LLC, et al.,	)
Defendants.	)

## MOTION OF JOHN S. DAVIS TO WITHDRAW AS COUNSEL FOR <u>DEFENDANT POWHATAN ENERGY FUND LLC</u>

Pursuant to Local Rule 83.1, John S. Davis respectfully moves this Court for leave to withdraw as an attorney in the above-captioned matter. Movant respectfully informs the Court that as of May 29, 2017, he is no longer employed at Williams Mullen.

Defendant Powhatan Energy Fund LLC will continue to be represented by the law firms of Drinker Biddle & Reath LLP and Williams Mullen. Movant certifies that reasonable notice has been given to Defendant Powhatan Energy Fund LLC of his withdraw of appearance in this case.

WHEREFORE, movant respectfully requests that the Court enter an Order permitting him to withdraw as counsel of record for Powhatan Energy Fund LLC. A proposed order is attached as **Exhibit A**.

Dated: September 21, 2017 Respectfully submitted,

/s/ John S. Davis

John Staige Davis, V (Va. Bar No. 72420) WILLIAMS MULLEN 200 South 10th Street, Suite 1600 Richmond, VA 23219 (804) 420-6000

Counsel for Defendant Powhatan Energy Fund LLC

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that on September \_\_\_\_\_, 2017, I electronically filed the foregoing with the Clerk of Court using the CM/ECF system, which shall send notification of such filing to counsel receiving notices in this matter, including the following counsel of record:

Samuel G. Backfield, Esq.
Lisa Owings, Esq.
Steven C. Tabackman, Esq.
Elizabeth K. Canizares, Esq.
Federal Energy Regulation Commission
888 1st St., N.W.
Washington, DC 20426
Samuel.Backfield@ferc.gov
Lisa.Owings@ferc.gov
Steven.Tabackman@ferc.gov
Elizabeth.Canizares@ferc.gov

/s/ John S. Davis
John Staige Davis, V (Va. Bar No. 72420)
WILLIAMS MULLEN
200 South 10th Street, Suite 1600
Richmond, VA 23219
Counsel for Defendant Powhatan Energy Fund LLC

## IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA RICHMOND DIVISION

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMI	(SSION, )	
Plaintiff,	)	
V.	) Case No.: 3:15-CV-00452-MHL	
POWHATAN ENERGY FUND LLC, et al.,	)	
Defendants.	)	
ORDER GRANTING LEAVE TO WITHDRAW AS COUNSEL		
Upon the Motion of John S. Davis to Withdraw as Counsel for Defendant Powhatan		
Energy Fund LLC, and for good cause shown,		
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Mo	tion is GRANTED and John S. Davis is granted	
leave to withdraw as counsel in the above-referen	nced proceeding pending before this Court.	
Dated: September, 2017		
	J.S. District Judge M. Hannah Lauck	